FORM PTO-1595	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
RECORDATION FO	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  PATENTS ONLY		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
James W. Teetzel Gary M. Lemire Daniel A. Desrosiers Mark A. Hansen	WILCOX INDUSTRIES CORP. 125 Aviation Avenue, Building 2 Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Additional name(s) and Address(es) attached?	
☐ YES ☑ NO	☐ YES ☑ NO	
Nature of conveyance:		
	Merger Security Agreement	
☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	· .	
Execution Date: October 11, 2004, and October 12, 200	4	
<ol> <li>Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution.</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>Serial No. 10/924,281 filed August 23, 2004</li> </ol>	ion date of the application is:  B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attact	ned? ☐ YES   ☑ NO	
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	Total number of applications and patents involved: ONE (1)	
Scott C. Rand McLANE, GRAF, RAULERSON & MIDDLETON, P.A. 900 Elm Street, P.O. Box 326 Manchester, NH 03105-0326	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00  Enclosed (Check No)  Authorized to charge Deposit Account No. 502288  Please charge any underpayments or credit any overpayments to Deposit Account No. 502288.	
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account).	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Scott C. Rand; Reg. No. 40,359	DATE: December 8, 2004	
Total number of pages (including facsimile cover sheet, recordation cover sheet, duplicate copy of recordation coversheet and Assignment document):		

M:\DATA\7\70681\scr\00345220.DOC

PATENT REEL: 015437 FRAME: 0483

Docket No.: 70681

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Whereas, We, James W. Teetzel of 19 Fort Hill Avenue, York, Maine, 03940, Gary M. Lemire of 14 Fox Garrison Road, Lee, New Hampshire, 03842, Daniel A. Desrosiers of 70 Meadowbrook Drive, Epping, New Hampshire, 03042, and Mark A. Hansen of 2376 London Bridge Road, Virginia Beach, Virginia, 23456, having invented certain new and useful improvements in a:

## **SELF-CONTAINED BREATHING SYSTEM**

as described or intended to be described and set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on August 23, 2004 and assigned Serial No. 10/924,281 do hereby, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, sell, assign, and transfer unto WILCOX INDUSTRIES CORP., a New Hampshire Corporation, having a place of business at:

125 Aviation Avenue, Building 2 Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801

the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries with all rights under the International Convention including the right to claim priority, and the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof.

We hereby agree to communicate to the said WILCOX INDUSTRIES CORP., or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention and improvements, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and in addition to execute any and all documents that may be required in order that the said WILCOX INDUSTRIES CORP., may make application for the Letters Patent on said invention in foreign countries in its own name.

We therefore authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patent when granted, solely to the said **WILCOX INDUSTRIES CORP.**, for its sole use, and that of its successors, and assigns.

The Attorney of Record herein is hereby authorized to insert the Serial Number and Filing Date when received from the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

This instrument may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

PATENT REEL: 015437 FRAME: 0484

	n the County of Nochuhau State of Dece
	James W. Teetzel
STATE OF COUNTY OF Octificant)	

Personally appeared before me this day, the above named James W. Teetzel, to me personally known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that the same is his free act and deed.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, this day of 2004.

(Seal)

,

Figned at Not muth 11. Herephile, on this 12 day of October	in the County of Racligham, 2004.	State of Vew
STATE OF COUNTY OF KONTONIA (1): SS	Gary M. Lemire	

Personally appeared before me this day, the above named Gary M. Lemire, to me personally known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that the same is his free act and deed.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, this 120th day of 120th, 2004.

Notary\Pi

(Seal)

Signed at Portsmarth NH haupshine, on this 12 day of (640b)	in the County of Rocky how. State of Naw Ser, 2004.
,	Daniel A. Desrosiers
STATE OF ( whompshue)	Dariot A. Desires

COUNTY OF Kockielain

Personally appeared before me this day, the above named Daniel A. Desrosiers, to me personally known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that the same is his free act and deed.

Intestimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, this day of ( ratober , 2004.

(Seal)

SONJA E.M. McBRIDE, Notary Public ... My Commission Expires September 25, 2007

-Signed at PALMAL Booth \( \lambda \text{NG(N)A} \), on this \( \lambda \left( \text{TC} \) day of \( \left( \text{TC} \)	beveral CITY BUILT, in the County of <u>VAI Black</u> , State of october, 2004.
STATE OF VCRGINIA ): S.	Mark A. Hansen

Personally appeared before me this day, the above named Mark A. Hansen, to me personally known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that the same is his free act and deed.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, this 11th day of 2006.

(Seal)

My Commission Expires
July 31, 2007

M:\DATA\7\70681\scr\ASSGNT.DOC

**RECORDED: 12/08/2004**